

**Before the
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20554**

In the Matter of Fetch, Inc. d/b/a Petplan
Petition for Retroactive Waiver of 47 C.F.R.
§ 64.1200(a)(4)(iv)

CG Docket No. 02-278

CG Docket No. 05-338

Petition for Reconsideration

Fetch, Inc. d/b/a Petplan

Laura H. Phillips
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
1500 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005-1209
laura.phillips@dbr.com
Tel: 202-842-8800
Fax: 202-842-8465

Justin O. Kay
Matthew M. Morrissey
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
191 N. Wacker Dr., Ste. 3700
Chicago, IL 60606-1698
justin.kay@dbr.com
matthew.morrissey@dbr.com
Tel: 312-569-1000
Fax: 312-569-3000

Attorneys for Fetch, Inc. dba Petplan

November 29, 2016

SUMMARY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| SUMMARY | i |
| BACKGROUND | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| A. The Commission Has Granted Waiver Requests To Petitioners Who Expressly Asserted They Were Unaware Of The Opt-Out Notice Requirement For Solicited Faxes, And Under That Standard, Petplan’s Petition Should Have Been Granted | 3 |
| B. Petplan’s Petition Was Not Intended To Be Read, And Should Not Be Read, As Seeking A Waiver Based On “Simple Ignorance” Of The Law. | 7 |
| C. The Denial of Petplan’s Petition by the Bureau Is Arbitrary | 9 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. ACT, Inc.,
No. 4:12cv40088 (D. Mass.).....7

Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. FCC,
No. 14-1234 (D.C. Cir.).....4, 5

Kaye v. Amicus Mediations & Arbitration Group, Inc.,
No. 13cv00347 (D. Conn.).....7

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 1.4291

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(4)(iv) i, 1, 4, 14

47 CFR 64.1200(a)(4)(iii).....11

**Before the
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20554**
